shall be pursuant to Section 53326 of the Act and pursuant to the applicable provisions of the Election 

Code. 

Section 12. Bonded Indebtedness.  The reasonably expected maximum principal amount 

of the bonded indebtedness to be incurred by the District for the Facilities and Incidental Expenses is 

Five Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($5,500,000). 

Section 13. Reserved Powers.  Except to the extent limited in any bond resolution or trust 

indenture related to the issuance of bonds, the City Council hereby reserves to itself all rights and 

powers set forth in Section 53344.1 of the Act (relating to tenders in full or partial payment).